

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : NGN.73/2013

Complainant/ Appellant : Tirtha Prasad Goswami.

Respondent : CDPO, Raha, Nagaon.

Date of hearing : 10.12.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd)
Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

10.12.2015

The CDPO, Raha is present along with one official. The Appellant also present.

A perusal of the case records indicate the following significant dates:

27.06.13 RTI Application filed with CDPO, Raha, Nagaon.

08.08.13 First Appeal filed with DSWO, Nagaon.

18.09.13 Second Appeal filed before the Commission.

The Applicant has submitted that he has yet to receive the information he had sought for. The Appellant also submitted that he has not received any order disposing of his First Appeal.

Perused the Written Statement submitted by the CDPO. The W/S explains the reason for the delay in furnishing the information and states that, after having received hearing notice from the Commission, the CDPO has prepared the information to be furnished to the Applicant/Appellant.

On production of the material prepared for furnishing to the Applicant by the CDPO, the Applicant/Appellant stated that the material is not appropriate for the information he had sought for. The CDPO assured that he would examine the material once again and furnish the relevant material for information to the Applicant/Appellant.

In view of the position brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that CDPO, Raha will prepare the information on the lines of the RTI Application dated 27/6/2013 and furnish the same to the Applicant/Appellant, free of cost, within 10 days of receipt of this order.

The Commission also orders that DSWO will consider and dispose of the First Appeal dated 8/8/2013 submitted by the Applicant/Appellant with a speaking order within a period of 21 days of receipt of this order.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. NGN.73/2013 -A

Dtd. 10.12.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The District Social Welfare Officer as the First Appellate Authority, Nagaon, P.O.- Nagaon (Assam) Pin- 782001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Child Development Project Officer, Raha, Nagaon, P.O.- Raha, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782103 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Tirtha Prasad Goswami, P.O.- Chaparmukh, Vill- Atigaon, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782425 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission